## 505708054 10/04/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5754864

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OOO SPEAKTOIT LLC	12/21/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GOOGLE INC.	
Street Address:	1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15993434

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (502)561-0442

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5026252777

Email:CAdams@MiddletonLaw.comCorrespondent Name:MIDDLETON REUTLINGER

Address Line 1: 401 SOUTH FOURTH STREET; SUITE 2600

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ZS202-18599 (2)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT W. HIGDON
SIGNATURE:	/Scott W. Higdon/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ZS202-18599\_Assignment - Speaktoit to Inc#page1.tif source=ZS202-18599\_Assignment - Speaktoit to Inc#page2.tif source=ZS202-18599\_Assignment - Speaktoit to Inc#page3.tif

PATENT 505708054 REEL: 050627 FRAME: 0198

#### EXHIBIT B-2

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION RIGHTS

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is entered into an executed between Speaktoit LLC (OOO Cnuktyut), a Russian company with its principal place of business at 19, Leninskaya Sloboda st., Moscow, 115280, Russia ("Assignor"), and Google Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("Assignee"), pursuant to the Patent Application Purchase Agreement having an Effective Date of December 16, 2016 (the "Agreement") between Assignor and Assignee. Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

"Subject Patent Applications" means, all (a) provisional patent applications and non-provisional patent applications listed in Exhibit A-2 hereto, regardless of status (the "Listed Patent Applications"); (b) patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patent Applications claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Listed Patent Applications forms a basis for priority now or in the future, (iii) that have a priority claim in common with any of the Listed Patent Applications, (iv) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, any of the Listed Patent Applications, and/or (v) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any of the Listed Patent Applications; (c) reissues, substitutes, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (b); (d) national (of any country of origin) and multinational patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c); and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges and confirms that, under the Agreement, Assignor has irrevocably sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed (or to the extent deemed necessary under applicable law, does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey) unto said Assignee, effective as of the above-indicated Effective Date of the Agreement, and Assignee hereby confirms Assignee's acceptance of, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Subject Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Subject Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the Assignment had not been made. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention that may be granted upon any of the Subject Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement will be controlling.

5

This Assignment will be binding upon and will inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of California, without reference to its choice of law principles to the contrary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the parties, by their authorized representatives, have executed this Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Application Rights as of the execution dates set forth below.

**ASSIGNOR** 

SPEAKTOIT LLC (OOO CHRRTYHT)

ASSIGNEE

GOOGLE INC.

Dys

Name: Igor Gelfenbeyn

Title: General Director

Date: December 16, 2016

"Спиктуит

Name: Allen Lo

Title: Deputy General Counsel, Patents

Date: Dec. 21, 2016

# **EXHIBIT A-2**

# LISTED PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Title
n/a	14/901,026	US	GENERATING DIALOG RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CHAT INFORMATION SYSTEMS BASED ON USER INTERACTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
n/a	14/721,012	US	METHOD FOR USER COMMUNICATION WITH INFORMATION DIALOGUE SYSTEM
n/a	14/721,044	US	METHOD FOR USER TRAINING OF INFORMATION DIALOGUE SYSTEM

n/a	14/775,729	US	SELECTIVE SPEECH RECOGNITION FOR CHAT AND DIGITAL PERSONAL ASSISTANT SYSTEMS
n/a	15/154,944	us	SELECTIVE SPEECH RECOGNITION FOR CHAT AND DIGITAL PERSONAL ASSISTANT SYSTEMS

3

PATENT REEL: 050627 FRAME: 0201